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DEPARTMENT OF
JAPANESE LANGUAGE AND STUDIES

The Department of Japanese Language and Studies has two majors:

Japanese Linguistics and Teaching Methods
Japanese Studies

Students entering the Department of Japanese Language and Studies must choose
a major and meet its requirements. Each major requires students to complete 48
credits.

Japanese L anguage Requirement
(common to all DJL S students)

In addition to fulfilling the course requirements for their chosen major, all DJLS
students are required to attain a specified minimum level of proficiency in
Japanese. The level to be attained depends on the student’s linguistic background
(for categories of linguistic background, see p. 59):

Category 1 (non-native): JPN322, Advanced Japanese 2
Categories 2 and 3 (native and near-native speakers): JPN350, College Skills

These courses are to be included among the student’s Elective DJLS Courses.
What other Japanese language courses may be counted as Elective DJLS Courses
depends on the student’s linguistic background:

1. Studentsin category 1, who take Japanese for their language requirement (see
pp. 74~75), may include in their Elective DJLS Courses any Japanese
language courses beyond the level completed for their language requirement.

2. Students in category 2 may include in their Elective DJLS Courses (in
addition to JPN 350, College Skills) JPN351, 401, 405, 406, and 407.

3. Students in category 3 may include in their Elective DJLS Courses (in
addition to JPN350, College Skills) any Japanese language courses they are
directed to take prior to enrolling in JPN350 as well as more advanced
language courses (JPN351, 400, 401, 405, 406, and 407).
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JAPANESE LINGUISTICSAND TEACHING METHODS

The Japanese Linguistics and Teaching Methods Major focuses on study of the
Japanese language from the perspectives of linguistic analysis and teaching

Japanese as a second language.

Students choosing Japanese Linguistics and Teaching Methods as a major are
required to take, in addition to two courses in Japanese history, compulsory for all
DJLS students, three basic courses in linguistics, and 16 credits in linguistics
and/or Japanese teaching methods (8 credits should be taken in 400-level courses).
Elective DJLS Courses may be chosen from courses in linguistics and Japanese
teaching methods (see p. 109), and Japanese language (see pp. 108-109) and/or the
range of courses concerning Japan on the Japanese Studies Courses list (see pp.

100~102).

General Requirements

Courses

Compulsory for all DJLS
students

(1) Compulsory for all
Japanese Linguistics
and Teaching
M ethods majors

12

8 | HST251, Development of Japanese Civilization 1

HST252, Development of Japanese Civilization 2

LNG210, Introduction to Linguistics
LNG301, Introduction to Japanese Linguistics
LNG302, History of the Japanese L anguage

(2) 300- or 400-level 8
Courses Linguistics and/or Japanese Teaching Methods
Courses

(3) 400-level Courses 8

(4) Elective DJLS Coursey 12 | Linguistics, Japanese Teaching Methods, Japanese
language courses, and/or courses from the
Japanese Studies Courses list

Total 48




FCC Curriculum 96

Students majoring in Japanese Linguistics and Teaching Methods may include
under course categories (2), (3), and (4) above up to a maximum of 8 credits
chosen from the following courses offered by the Faculty of Foreign Studies and
cross-listed by FCC:

300-level courses

Course no. course title cr
503111 Igntgrgc;g?g\ oFr% to Language Acquisition 5
507710 I Stéogg% O]Q ;%) Psycholinguistics >
650302 Eg%i?_; ;hloneti csl 5
650303 Eg%i?_; ;hzonetics 2 5
652130 ggﬁggé on Etg Speech Pathology 5
660404 | Sementics 1 2
660405 | Semenios 2 2
662203 | OCIOlINUISIicS 4

400-level courses
s03214 | 2V 5‘8‘?»@%""“ on 4
660220 'Ij'(f};{;y of Grammar 4

661601 Eeiggzg& iﬁiri%n;f;eﬁa% aISecond Language 1 5
671302 Jgpjir%e;% ';;?;hilng Methods 1 5
671303 Jgpjir%e;% ;;?;hg]g Methods 2 5
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Investigati f Dialects B
671410 | s 2

A course will be counted as 300-level course or 400-level course if it was listed as
such in the year when it was taken.
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JAPANESE STUDIES

The Japanese Studies Major offers an interdisciplinary approach to the study of
Japan. All courses concerning Japan offered by the Faculty of Comparative
Culture have been divided into the following seven fields (see pp. 100~102 below
for the list of specific courses included in each field):

Art History

Business and Economics

History

Linguistics (as a secondary field only)

Literature

Religion

Social Sciences (Anthropology-Sociology, Political Science)

NoGOMONE

Students majoring in Japanese Studies take one of these as their primary field and
another as their secondary field.



In addition to two courses in Japanese history, compulsory for all DJLS students,
Japanese Studies majors are required to take four courses in their primary field
and two courses in their secondary field. The primary field should be chosen from
one of the six fields other than Linguistics; the secondary field may be chosen
from any of the seven. The Elective DJLS Courses in the major may be chosen
from the entire range of courses on the Japanese Studies Courses list (see pp.
100~102). Two of the courses taken for the major must be 400-level courses; at
least one of these two must be in the student’s primary field.

General Requirements

cr

Courses

Compulsory for all DIJLS
students

(1) Primary Field

(2) Secondary Field

(3) Elective DJLS Courses

8

16

16

HST251, Development of Japanese Civilization 1
HST252, Development of Japanese Civilization 2

Chosen from one of the six main Japanese Studies
fields

Chosen from another of the seven fields

Chosen from the entire range of Japanese Studies
courses and/or Japanese language courses

Two of the courses taken under (1), (2), and (3) must be 400-level
courses; at least one of these two must be in the student’s primary field.

Total

48
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100

Art History
ART250
ART321
ART322
ART361
ART365
ART375
ART451
ART452
ART480
ART482

History
HST251
HST252
HST351*
HST352
HST353
HST400
HST439*
HST445*
HST452
HST453

JAPANESE STUDIES COURSES

Introduction to Japanese Art
Survey of Japanese Art 1

Survey of Japanese Art 2

Studies in Japanese Art History 1
Studies in Japanese Art History 2
Topics in Japanese Art History
Comparative Art History 1
Comparative Art History 2
Japanese Portraiture

Japanese Narrative Painting

Development of Japanese Civilization 1
Development of Japanese Civilization 2
Japanese Business History

Japanese Women's History

Modern Japan

Historical Methodology

Issues in Japanese Thought

Religion and Society in Japan

The City and the Society of Edo
Seminar in Modern Japanese History

International Business and Economics

HST351*
IBE251
IBE426*
IBE430
IBE445
IBE455

Japanese Business History

Japan and the World: Business and Economics
The Rise of Japanese Industry

Economic Survey of Contemporary Japan
Management in Japan

Human Resource Development in Japan



Linguistics (as a secondary field only)

LNG301
LNG302
LNG304
LNG305
LNG306
LNG452
LNGA473
LNG474

Literature
LIT231
LIT331
LIT332
LIT335
LIT435
LIT436
LIT450
LIT475

Religion
HST439*
HST445*
RPH341
RPH351
RPH361
RPH414
RPH435
RPH437
RPH455
RPH480

Social Sciences
ANT220*
ANT309
ANT314
ANT470
IBE426*

Introduction to Japanese Linguistics

History of the Japanese Language

Teaching Methods and Pedagogical Grammar
Teaching Methods and Language Acquisition
Teaching Methods and Sociolinguistics
Topicsin Linguistics

Teaching Methods and Beginning Japanese
Teaching Methods and Intermediate Japanese

Introduction to Japanese Literature
Survey of Japanese Literature 1
Survey of Japanese Literature 2
Japanese Cinema

Modern Japanese Fiction 1
Modern Japanese Fiction 2
Seminar in Japanese Theater
Tokyo Narratives

Issues in Japanese Thought

Religion and Society in Japan
Japanese Religions

Religion and the Arts

Buddhist Traditions

Comparative Religion and Culture
Symbol and Religion

Philosophical Approaches to Buddhism
Sacred Space and Time

Christianity and Japanese Culture

Ethnography of Japan and Other Societies
Approaches to Japanese Society

Japanese Symbolic Practice

Tokyo Urbanism

The Rise of Japanese Industry
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POL319 Japanese Foreign Policy

POL 321 Japanese Government and Politics

POL414 Nationalism, Citizenship, and Democracy in Japan
POL422 Comparative Politics of Advanced Industrial Democracies

* cross-listed in more than one field

N.B.

Students should keep in mind that some of the courses listed here may have
prerequisites that are not Japanese Studies courses. In such cases the student
should include the necessary prerequisites in his’lher General Studies or SE
Elective courses.



