DEPARTMENT OF JAPANESE LANGUAGE AND STUDIES

The Department of Japanese Language and Studies has two majors:

Japanese Linguistics and Teaching Methods Japanese Studies

Students entering the Department of Japanese Language and Studies must choose a major and meet its requirements. Each major requires students to complete 48 credits.

Japanese Language Requirement (common to all DJLS students)

In addition to fulfilling the course requirements for their chosen major, all DJLS students are required to attain a specified minimum level of proficiency in Japanese. The level to be attained depends on the student's linguistic background (for categories of linguistic background, see p. 59):

Category 1 (non-native): JPN322, Advanced Japanese 2 Categories 2 and 3 (native and near-native speakers): JPN350, College Skills

These courses are to be included among the student's Elective DJLS Courses. What other Japanese language courses may be counted as Elective DJLS Courses depends on the student's linguistic background:

- 1. Students in category 1, who take Japanese for their language requirement (see pp. 74~75), may include in their Elective DJLS Courses any Japanese language courses beyond the level completed for their language requirement.
- 2. Students in category 2 may include in their Elective DJLS Courses (in addition to JPN350, College Skills) JPN351, 401, 405, 406, and 407.
- 3. Students in category 3 may include in their Elective DJLS Courses (in addition to JPN350, College Skills) any Japanese language courses they are directed to take prior to enrolling in JPN350 as well as more advanced language courses (JPN351, 400, 401, 405, 406, and 407).

JAPANESE LINGUISTICS AND TEACHING METHODS

The Japanese Linguistics and Teaching Methods Major focuses on study of the Japanese language from the perspectives of linguistic analysis and teaching Japanese as a second language.

Students choosing Japanese Linguistics and Teaching Methods as a major are required to take, in addition to two courses in Japanese history, compulsory for all DJLS students, three basic courses in linguistics, and 16 credits in linguistics and/or Japanese teaching methods (8 credits should be taken in 400-level courses). Elective DJLS Courses may be chosen from courses in linguistics and Japanese teaching methods (see p. 109), and Japanese language (see pp. 108-109) and/or the range of courses concerning Japan on the Japanese Studies Courses list (see pp. 100~102).

General Requirements	cr	Courses
Compulsory for all DJLS	8	HST251, Development of Japanese Civilization 1
students		HST252, Development of Japanese Civilization 2
(1) Compulsory for all	12	LNG210, Introduction to Linguistics
Japanese Linguistics		LNG301, Introduction to Japanese Linguistics
and Teaching		LNG302, History of the Japanese Language
Methods majors		
(2) 300- or 400-level Courses	8	Linguistics and/or Japanese Teaching Methods
(3) 400-level Courses	8	Courses
(4) Elective DJLS Courses	12	Linguistics, Japanese Teaching Methods, Japanese language courses, and/or courses from the Japanese Studies Courses list
Total	48	

Students majoring in Japanese Linguistics and Teaching Methods may include under course categories (2), (3), and (4) above up to a maximum of 8 credits chosen from the following courses offered by the Faculty of Foreign Studies and cross-listed by FCC:

300-level courses

course no.	course title	cr
503111	Introduction to Language Acquisition 言語習得入門	2
507710	Introduction to Psycholinguistics 心理言語学入門	2
650302	General Phonetics 1 一般音声学1	2
650303	General Phonetics 2 一般音声学2	2
652130	Introduction to Speech Pathology 言語障害学概論	2
660404	Semantics 1 意味論1	2
660405	Semantics 2 意味論2	2
662203	Sociolinguistics 社会言語学	4

400-level courses

503214	Bilingual Education バイリンガル教育	4
660220	Theory of Grammar 文法論	4
661601	Teaching Japanese as a Second Language 1 日本語教育特殊講義 I	2
661602	Teaching Japanese as a Second Language 2 日本語教育特殊講義 Ⅱ	2
671110	Applied Linguistics 1 応用言語学 1	2
671120	Applied Linguistics 2 応用言語学 2	2
671302	Japanese Teaching Methods 1 日本語教授法 I	2
671303	Japanese Teaching Methods 2 日本語教授法 II	2
671400	Investigation of Dialects A 方言調査理論A	2

6'/1/11/	Investigation of Dialects B 方言調査理論B	2
0/1410	方言調査理論B	

A course will be counted as 300-level course or 400-level course if it was listed as such in the year when it was taken.

JAPANESE STUDIES

The Japanese Studies Major offers an interdisciplinary approach to the study of Japan. All courses concerning Japan offered by the Faculty of Comparative Culture have been divided into the following seven fields (see pp. 100~102 below for the list of specific courses included in each field):

- 1. Art History
- 2. Business and Economics
- 3. History
- 4. Linguistics (as a secondary field only)
- 5. Literature
- 6. Religion
- 7. Social Sciences (Anthropology-Sociology, Political Science)

Students majoring in Japanese Studies take one of these as their primary field and another as their secondary field.

In addition to two courses in Japanese history, compulsory for all DJLS students, Japanese Studies majors are required to take four courses in their primary field and two courses in their secondary field. The primary field should be chosen from one of the six fields other than Linguistics; the secondary field may be chosen from any of the seven. The Elective DJLS Courses in the major may be chosen from the entire range of courses on the Japanese Studies Courses list (see pp. $100\sim102$). Two of the courses taken for the major must be 400-level courses; at least one of these two must be in the student's primary field.

General Requirements	cr	Courses
Compulsory for all DJLS	8	HST251, Development of Japanese Civilization 1
students		HST252, Development of Japanese Civilization 2
(1) Primary Field	16	Chosen from one of the six main Japanese Studies fields
(2) Secondary Field	8	Chosen from another of the seven fields
(3) Elective DJLS Courses	16	Chosen from the entire range of Japanese Studies courses and/or Japanese language courses
Two of the courses taken under (1), (2), and (3) must be 400-level courses; at least one of these two must be in the student's primary field.		
Total	48	

JAPANESE STUDIES COURSES

Art History	
ART250	Introduction to Japanese Art
ART321	Survey of Japanese Art 1
ART322	Survey of Japanese Art 2
ART361	Studies in Japanese Art History 1
ART365	Studies in Japanese Art History 2
ART375	Topics in Japanese Art History
ART451	Comparative Art History 1
ART452	Comparative Art History 2
ART480	Japanese Portraiture
ART482	Japanese Narrative Painting
History	
HST251	Development of Japanese Civilization 1
HST252	Development of Japanese Civilization 2
HST351*	Japanese Business History
HST352	Japanese Women's History
HST353	Modern Japan
HST400	Historical Methodology
HST439*	Issues in Japanese Thought
HST445*	Religion and Society in Japan
HST452	The City and the Society of Edo
HST453	Seminar in Modern Japanese History
International Busin	
HST351*	Japanese Business History
IBE251	Japan and the World: Business and Economics
IBE426*	The Rise of Japanese Industry
IBE430	Economic Survey of Contemporary Japan
IBE445	Management in Japan
IBE455	Human Resource Development in Japan

Linguistics (as a sec	condary field only)
LNG301	Introduction to Japanese Linguistics
LNG302	History of the Japanese Language
LNG304	Teaching Methods and Pedagogical Grammar
LNG305	Teaching Methods and Language Acquisition
LNG306	Teaching Methods and Sociolinguistics
LNG452	Topics in Linguistics
LNG473	Teaching Methods and Beginning Japanese
LNG474	Teaching Methods and Intermediate Japanese
Literature	
LIT231	Introduction to Japanese Literature
LIT331	Survey of Japanese Literature 1
LIT332	Survey of Japanese Literature 2
LIT335	Japanese Cinema
LIT435	Modern Japanese Fiction 1
LIT436	Modern Japanese Fiction 2
LIT450	Seminar in Japanese Theater
LIT475	Tokyo Narratives
	,
Religion	
HST439*	Issues in Japanese Thought
HST445*	Religion and Society in Japan
RPH341	Japanese Religions
RPH351	Religion and the Arts
RPH361	Buddhist Traditions
RPH414	Comparative Religion and Culture
RPH435	Symbol and Religion
RPH437	Philosophical Approaches to Buddhism
RPH455	Sacred Space and Time
RPH480	Christianity and Japanese Culture
Social Sciences	
ANT220*	Ethnography of Japan and Other Societies
ANT309	Approaches to Japanese Society
ANT314	Japanese Symbolic Practice
ANT470	Tokyo Urbanism
IBE426*	The Rise of Japanese Industry
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

POL319	Japanese Foreign Policy
POL321	Japanese Government and Politics
POL414	Nationalism, Citizenship, and Democracy in Japan
POL422	Comparative Politics of Advanced Industrial Democracies

^{*} cross-listed in more than one field

N.B.

Students should keep in mind that some of the courses listed here may have prerequisites that are not Japanese Studies courses. In such cases the student should include the necessary prerequisites in his/her General Studies or SE Elective courses.